
 

 

Pennsylvania Avenue Grade Separation    

Page  27   

Scope of Services & Deliverables  

Updated July 12, 2022 

  

On July 18, 2017, City Council authorized a Request for Proposal (RFP) for the 

Pennsylvania Avenue Grade Separation project. The Scope of Services included in the RFP 

include the following three phases: 

 

Phase 1 – Geometric Approval / Project Map 

Phase 2 – Preliminary Engineering Services (35% Submittal) 

Phase 3 – Final Design Services (65%, 100%, and Final Submittal)  

Phase 4 – Construction Bidding / Construction Engineering Support – Optioned out after the 

contract award. 

 

On June 19, 2018, City Council awarded a consultant contract to IDC Consulting Engineers, 

Inc. (IDC) to provide engineering design services for the Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the 

Pennsylvania Avenue Grade Separation project. 

 

By May of 2019, IDC completed much of the Phase 1 and Phase 2 components include 35% 

submittals and draft UP rail line shoofly design. Below are list of the remaining scope of 

services to complete bid ready design.   

 

 

PHASE 1 – Engineering Concept Approval (Geometric Approval/ Project Maps)  

  

1. Project Management: Perform project management to ensure project will be delivered 

as planned.     Activities include working closely with the City and stakeholders to 

develop baseline project scope,    schedule and cost. Identify project risks and manage 

all risks to ensure project stays on track and within the budget. – 100% completed.  

2. Data Gathering: Gather existing relevant engineering documents, including I-10 

Pennsylvania              Interchange as-built plans, geotechnical information, roadway 

improvement plans, and recent completed project information that are part of public 

records to facilitate streamline design. – 100% completed  

3. Develop High Level Project Concept: Working with the environmental team and right 

of way team, based on the initial data gathering, the IDC Team will provide a high level 

project concept to present to the City. The concept will likely be similar to the concept 

presented in this proposal with updated revisions based on the City’s feedback. – 

100% completed  

4. Field Review and Project Scope Development: Upon the forming of the PDT, with 

the updated project concept, we will meet with Caltrans and UPRR in the field to 

discuss project impacts to the I-10 and UPRR tracks as well as gather information 

about their future plans for the affected facilities. – 100% completed  



 

 

Pennsylvania Avenue Grade Separation    

Page  28   

5. UPRR Coordination and Shoofly Design: Planning level coordination effort is critical 

to obtain UPRR’s buy-in regarding proposed bridge type, preliminary shoofly track 

design proposal.  – 50% completed   

6. Survey and Base Map: Perform field surveys and develop base map for design use. 

Work includes    horizontal and vertical control, photogrammetry mapping and DTM. – 

100% completed  

7. Preliminary Drainage Report: Lowering Pennsylvania Avenue and widening of the 

street will change the existing street drainage pattern.  Preliminary hydrologic and 

hydraulic analysis will be prepared for the proposed drainage system. – 100% 

completed  

8. Preliminary Geotechnical Report and Foundation Report: Preliminary Geotechnical 

Report will be  prepared to document on-site subsurface geo condition. Roadway 

pavement section as well as foundation recommendations for bridges and retaining 

walls will be included in the Foundation Report.  – 100%  

9. Advance Planning Study (APS): An Advance Planning Study for the grade 

separation structure will be  provided along with any special walls that might be needed 

for the project. The APS will provide bridge concept and cost estimate. – 0%    

10. Engineering documents for project impacts to the I-10/ Pennsylvania 

Interchange: We will work closely with the City’s I-10/ Pennsylvania Interchange team 

for the inclusion of project impacts. – 50%   

11. Preliminary Right of Way requirement: A preliminary right of way requirement map 

will be prepared to        demonstrate right of way impact as well as to establish program 

level estimate. – 100%  

  

PHASE 2 – Preliminary Engineering Services (35% Submittal)  

  

1. Project Management: Perform project management to ensure project will be delivered 

as planned.     Activities include working closely with the City and stakeholders to 

develop baseline project scope,   schedule and cost. Identify project risks and manage 

all risks to ensure project stays on track and within the budget.  – 100%  

2. Prepare 35% Roadway Plans: Roadway plans that include horizontal control plans, 

layouts, typical    sections, profiles, drainage plans, grading plans, temporary erosion 

control plan, utility plans, stage     construction, signing and striping plan, retailing 

walls, street lighting, electrical plans (if needed),          landscaping plans, traffic signal 

plan and bridge plans. – 100% 

3. Design Drainage Report: Perform final drainage analysis to determine drainage 

system for the project. Finalize drainage report based on the latest roadway and bridge 

design. Prepare drainage plan with     system layout, sizing, and possible pump station 

design if needed.  – 20% 

4. Foundation Report: Update preliminary foundation report based on the result of 

borings. Proposed bridge foundation and retailing foundations will be included in the 

report. – 30% 



 

 

Pennsylvania Avenue Grade Separation    

Page  29   

5. Bridge Design and Bridge Type Selection Report: Bridge design will be performed 

using AREMA, UPRR and Caltrans design guidelines and standards. Two bridge 

alternatives will be prepared for        consideration. General Plan and Foundation Plan, 

as well as planning level cost estimate, will be prepared for the Type Selection Report. 

– 0%   

6. Railroad Shoofly Plans: A shoofly design will be prepared to set alignments after 

UPRR’s concurrence of the preliminary shoofly conceptual design. For the purpose of 

this proposal, we assume the geometrics of UPRR tracks will remain unchanged. We 

will support the City to ensure a win-win project for the City and UPRR. – 50% 

 

 

PHASE 3 – Final Design Services (65%, 100%, and Final Submittal)  

  

1. Project Management: Perform project management to ensure project will be delivered 

as planned.     Activities include working closely with the City and stakeholders to 

develop baseline project scope,   schedule and cost. Identify project risks and manage 

all risks to ensure project stays on track and within the budget.  

2. Project Approvals: In order to proceed with final design, the following 

approvals ,maybe required:  

• UPRR approvals: bridge type selection, shoofly and track design and geometrics  

• Caltrans approvals: 35% plan set for project within Caltrans right of way  

• Riverside County Flood Control District: Design Drainage Report  

 

PS&E Final Design Submittals:   

• Title Sheet  

• Alignment Control and Notes  

• Typical Sections  

• Roadway Removals  

• Roadway Layouts  

• Roadway Profiles  

• Construction Details  

• Drainage Plans  

• Drainage Profiles  

• Drainage Details  

• Temporary Water Pollution Control  

• Contour Grading  

• Construction Area Signs  

• Stage Construction and Traffic Control  

• Stage Construction Profile  

• Signing and Striping  

• Signaling and Striping Details  



 

 

Pennsylvania Avenue Grade Separation    

Page  30   

• Traffic Signal Plan  

• Temporary Traffic Signal  

• Temporary Traffic Signal Details  

• Electrical Plans  

• Temporary Electrical Plans  

• Utility Plans  

• Landscape Plans and Details  

• Irrigation Plans  

• Planting Plans  

• Retailing Wall Plans  

• Retailing Wall Details  

• Bridge Plans  

• 100% Engineering Estimate  

• Specifications  

• Structural Independent Check Calculations per Caltrans guidelines  



Firm:

 
WL DATE: 7/10/2022

WBS LABOR HOURS 
NO. Total Hours

Sr
. P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

er

Sr
. B

rid
ge

 D
es

ig
n 

Le
ad

Pr
oj

ec
t E

ng
in

ee
r 3

St
ru

ct
ur

e 
En

gi
ne

er
 2

D
es

ig
n/

C
iv

il 
En

gi
ne

er

A
ss

is
ta

nt
 P

ro
je

ct
 

M
an

ag
er

En
gi

ne
er

in
g 

Te
ch

ni
ci

an
 

(C
A

D
D

)

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

io
n 

/ 
A

cc
ou

nt
in

g

  

 

Role            
0

PHASE 1 - GEOMETRIC APPROVAL /PROJECTMAPS 812 107 80 129 50 179 80 171 16  
Research and Data Gathering 32 36 33 13 45 20 43
Perform Project Management and Agency Cordination Activities 16 16
Bridge and Retailing Wall Concept Development 40 44 96 37 134 60 128
Preliminary Project Estimate Development 6
Project Risk Management Plan Development 13

PHASE 2 - PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SERVICES (35%) 1347 99 38 260 252 258 80 344 16
Research and Data Gathering 20 8 65 63 65 20 44
Perform Project Management Activities 20 10 16
Preliminary Structure Design (bridge and walls) 40 20 195 189 193 60 300
Preliminary Estimate (bridge and walls) 6
Project Risk Management 13

PHASE 3 - FINAL DESIGN SERVICES (65%, 100%, FINAL) 5178 117 110 1516 952 962 118 1373 30
Research and Data Gathering 21 20 51 63 73 20 370
Perform Project Management Activities 80 50 30
65% and Final Structure / Civil / Drainage Design 60 1380 800 800 852
Engineering Estimate 30 35 40 40 40 80
Engineering Specification 8 50 49 49 8 71
Project Risk Management 8

7337 323 228 1905 1254 1399 278 1888 62 0 0 0 0
$96.50 $96.50 $71.00 $50.00 $45.00 $45.00 $51.00 $28.00

$31,170 $22,002 $135,255 $62,700 $62,955 $12,510 $96,288 $1,736 $0 $0

EXPENSES

 ITEM(S) Unit of Measure QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

Printing and Reproduction LS 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Computer Hour $0.00
Vehicle Expenses $0.00

Mileage Miles 7200 $0.54 $3,888.00
Ground Transportation (Train/Cab) Each $0.00
Auto Parking Each $0.00

Delivery Services Each 6 $60.00 $360.00
Communications Each $0.00
Air Travel Each $0.00
Travel and Per-Diem Costs Each $0.00

DIRECT LABOR + OVERHEAD @ 130.00%  PROFIT @ 10% $1,074,277
 $0.00    7,337  

TOTAL EXPENSES: $9,248 FIRM'S TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES $9,248
SUB-CONTRACTORS:  SUBCONSULTANT 841,408.00$            

FIRM: TRC $230,050 TOTAL ESTIMATED COST $1,924,933
MOFFATT & NICHOL (Rail Alignment Design and Coordination) $333,000

DEA - LANDSCAPE $94,600
SURVEY $60,000

EMI - GEOTECHNICAL $106,000
EMI - ADL $17,758

Sub Consultants Total 841,408.00$      
AMOUNT: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Total Fee 0 $1,924,933

Total Hours

PREPARED BY:    

SUB-TASK DESCRIPTION

TOTAL LABOR HOURS
RATE ($/HR) 

LABOR COSTS ($) See Below

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE GRADE SEPARATION Contract Number

WORK DESCRIPTION FEE PROPOSAL FOR PHASE 1, 2 & 3 Reviewed By:

COMMENTS/ASSUMPTIONS:
1) Fee updated from 2018 fee proposal.
2) The Fee is based on Janurary 2018 fee schedule ($1,656,953) and hold three years (2027, 2018, 2019) and escalated from 2020, 2021 
and 2022.
3) The Fee include $60,000 additional survey for finalizing design that includes shoefly and drainge design. 

Page 1 IDC July 2022 final 


